01-16-2003

Fonn <b>PTO-1594 R</b> ! (Rev. 10/02)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 1023;	39233
Tab settings ➡➡➡ ▼ ▼ ▼	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
1st Party: Cater Stoffell and Fortt Limited	Name: Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine Limited
2nd Party: Allied Domecq Retailing Limited	Internal Address: The Pavilions
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street AddressBridgwater Road, Bedminster Dow
General Partnership Limited Partnership	The second state with a second state of the se
Corporation-States United Kingdom	City: Bristol State: England Zip: BS13 84R
Other	Indivi tual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🗹 No	Asso :iation
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership
/	Limited Partnership
5:530°	Corporation States United Kingdom
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other
Other1st: 08/22/1998	representa ive designation is attached. Yes No (Designatic ns must be a separate document from assignment).
1st: 08/22/1998  Execution Date: 2nd: 07/02/1999	Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? 📮 Yes 🥦 No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 0792661
~~	0792662
Additional number(s) at	l tached ☐ Yes 🗗 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine USA In	C.
Internal Address: (Att: Jane Bullbrook)	7. Total fe e (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 65.00
TDIAZ1 00000101 0792661	☐ E.nclosed
40.00 CH	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
25,00 CH	5946
Street Address: P.O. Box 33006	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: P. 9. Box 33006	082390
	002370
City: Detroit State: MI Zip: 48232	(Attach dualizate comment this ways the state of the stat
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.	I IIIO SEALOE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	nation is trie and correct and any attached copy is a true
copy of the original document.	[A] [ January 6, 2002
Jane E. Bullbrook	January 6, 2003
,	gnature Date
Total number or pages including cover	er sheel, attac ments, and document:

comments to be recorded with required cover sheet informat Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 2023

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002650 FRAME: 0344** 

## **DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine Limited hereby appoints:

Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine USA, Inc. (Attention: Ms. Jane E. Bullbrook)
P.O. Box 33006, Detroit, Michigan 48232
Telephone number (313) 965-6611 extension 573

as the Domestic Representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting its marks may be served.

ALLIED DOMECQ SPIRITS & WINE LIMITED	the state of the s
CM INCOME.	N. D. C.
Signature:	
Name in Full: T.C. MAINS	
Title: ASSISTANT SECRETARY	
Date: 21 /1/ /02	- -

TRADEMARK REEL: 002650 FRAME: 0345

### UNITED STATES

### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

day of July 2nd , 1999 BETWEEN Allied This Assignment is made this Domecq Retailing Limited a Company organised and existing under the laws of United Kingdom, located and doing business at 107 Station Street, Burton-on-Trent, Staffordshire DE14 1BZ (the "Assignor") and Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine Limited a Company organised and existing under the laws of United Kingdom, located and doing business at The Pavilions, Bridgwater Road, Bedminster Down, Bristol BS13 8AR (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS Allied Domecq Retailing Limited has adopted, and used the trademarks as set out in the schedule below; and

WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and the registrations thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Allied Domecq Retailing Limited does hereby assign unto said Alled Domecq Spirits & Wine Limited all rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the said registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolised by the trademarks.

THE SCHEDULE referred to above

Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration	Registration Date
FORTT'S ORIGINAL BATH OLIVER Label	72/193,261	May 12, 1964	792,662	July 13, 1965
DR. OLIVER INVEN- TOR Design	72/193,260	May 12, 1964	792,661	July 13, 1965

This Assignment is executed at Borron -on Then this

2 day of TMLY 1999.

Signature:

Full Name:

Position:

Full Name:

For and on behalf of

ALLIED DOMECQ RETAILING LIMITED

For and on behalf of

ALLIED DOMECQ SPIRITS & WINE LIMITED

TRADEMARK

CATER STOFFELL AND FORTT LIMITED

- and -

ALLIED DOMECQ RETAILING LIMITED

NON-UK TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT

ASHURST MORRIS CRISP Broadwalk House 5 Appold Street London EC2∧ 2H∧

> Tel: 0171-638 111 Fax: 0171-972 7990

MAL/A29406757

SELA0773646.01

06/14/99 MON 10:18 [TX/RX NO 7616] 20004 TRADEMARK

# THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on 22 August 1998

### **BETWEEN**

DTT1 5007 150

- (1) CATER STOFFELL AND FORTT LIMITED (No. 30129) of 107 Station Street, Burton-on-Trent, Staffordshire DE14 1BZ (hereinafter the "Assignor"); and
- (2) ALLIED DOMECQ RETAILING LIMITED (formerly Ind Coope (Oxford & West) Limited) (No. 50484) of 107 Station Street, Burton-on-Trent, Staffordshire DE14 1BZ (hereinafter the "Assignee").

### RECITALS

- (A) The Assignor is the legal owner of the non-UK registered trade marks set out in the Schedule hereto (the "Trade Marks").
- (B) Pursuant to an agreement entered into by the Assignor and the Assignee on 5 June 1998 it is agreed that the Assignor assign the Trade Marks to the Assignee on the terms set out hereunder.

### THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:-

- In consideration of £1 (receipt of which the Assignor acknowledges) the Assignor does
  HEREBY ASSIGN and transfer with full title guarantee its right title and interest in the Trade
  Marks, including all statutory and common law rights attaching thereto and the right to sue
  for past infringements and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action, to the
  Assignee.
- The Assignor confirms that this Assignment is made with the goodwill attaching to the Trade Marks.
- 3. The Assignor shall at the request and expense of the Assignee do and execute or procure that there shall be done and executed all such documents deeds matters acts and things as the Assignee may at any time require to give effect to this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by English Law.

IN WITNESS whereof this Assignment has been executed in the date first above written.

-1-

SCHEDULE
Trade Marks

[See Attached]

32 Registered Bircuits	162172	Canoda	Porti's obleinal Bate oliver device	Citer, Stoffel & Portr Limited.	<b>-</b>
1) Registered BISCT:TS	792562	United States	PORITY S ORIGINAL BATE CLIVER & Label	Cater, Stoffel & Port; birifd.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<i>}</i>		Label 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		1 <b>8</b> 62
15 Registered Bath Golvan Biscults	321356	Ireland	FORTY OF CRISHAL	Cater, Stoffel & Portt thrited	a Ta
			AND DEVICE	Linited.	98
35 Regintered Biscults	147744	Canada	CR. CLIVER INTERICA	Cater, Stoffel & Porth	5 V 41
			Head Label	Liniter	
Jo Registered BlockIts	193647	Enifed States	DR CHIVER INVESTOR & GALLES States	Cater, Stoffel & Forti	15031
			Head Label	Linited.	
Jo Registered All ocods included in this class	t/tt/ém	INVENTOR 4 South Mities	DR CLIVER INVENTOR	Citer, Stoffel & Fort	12031
50					
			HEAD LABEL	Limited.	
19 Registered All goods in class 42	11/28	INSENTER & SIChabue	DR OLIVER INFENTCA	Cater, Stoffel 6 Fortt	(2:31
			Daw.ce	Linited.	
Jo Registered Bisoults (close than bisoults for animals).	16595	bieleid A	DE OLIVER INVENTOR & Incland	Cater, Stoffel & Fortt	8123:
				bisized.	_
30 Registered Biscootts	476453	1(2)	BATH DLIVER	Cater, Stoffel & Fortt	1 16026
				Licited.	
39 Registered Piscuits	1107643	Sernany	BATH DLIVER	Cater, Stoffel & Fortt	27.031
				Linited.	• <b>•</b> • •
30 Registered Cakes and hisomics	1370152	Pracos	BATH OLIVER	Cater, Stoffel & Fortt	16016
				bimited,	
Je Wegjatered Biscults	421944	aenel 14	ASTR GLAVIA	Caret, Stoffel & Ports	1 15012
				•	
				The standard in	و د د
35.4 25. 62. 33. 61				~	FASS

TRADEMARK REEL: 002650 FRAME: 0350

for and on behalf of
CATER STOFFELL AND FORTT LIMITED
in the presence of:

L. L. White

107 Strevious Street

Binton-on-Trent

Signed by J. W. W. C. FEEDIN

for and on behalf of
ALLIED DOMECQ RETAILING LIMITED
in the presence of:

Party Street

Con Street

Restar-on-trent

Alsee -

1

- 3 -

Swetzeny